

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

BRANDON MICHAEL HALL,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 321045

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 13-037857-AR

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Richard L. Cunningham (P29735)
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Criminal Division
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste 10-200
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-0180

Dated: December 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	iv
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved	v
Statement of Judgment / Order Appealed from and Relief Sought.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PROSECUTOR MUST CHARGE THE MORE SPECIFIC MISDEMEANOR OFFENSE SINCE MCL 168.937 AND MCL 168.544c CONCERN THE SAME SUBJECT MATTER. THE TWO STATUTES ACTUALLY ADDRESS DIFFERENT CONDUCT, AND REQUIRE PROOF OF DIFFERENT ELEMENTS.	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE “RULE OF LENITY” OPERATES IN FAVOR OF THE ACCUSED IN THIS CASE.	14
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PROSECUTION OF DEFENDANT FOR A FELONY UNDER MCL 168.937 WOULD VIOLATE HIS RIGHT TO “FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS.”	18
Conclusion and Relief Requested	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp.</i> , 283 Mich App 677 (2009)	20
<i>Mettler Walloon, LLC v Melrose Twp.</i> , 281 Mich App 184 (2008)	21
<i>People v Bragg</i> , 296 Mich App 433 (2012)	9
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 477 Mich 18 (2007)	9
<i>People v Couch</i> , 436 Mich 414 (1990)	11
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691 (1997)	14
<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1 (2010)	9, 11, 14, 18
<i>People v Ford</i> , 417 Mich 66 (1982)	12
<i>People v Gillis</i> , 474 Mich 105 (2006)	11
<i>People v Susalla</i> , 392 Mich 387 (1974)	11
<i>People v Van Alstine</i> , 57 Mich 69 (1885)	11
<i>People v Wakeford</i> , 418 Mich 95 (1983)	14
<i>Siedschlag v May</i> , 363 Ill 538 (1936)	17
<i>Stamos v Genesee County Board Of Canvassers</i> , 46 Mich App 636 (1973)	16, 17

Statutes

MCL 168.1 10, 16
MCL 168.414 10
MCL 168.421 10
MCL 168.467b 10
MCL 168.544c passim
MCL 168.544c(1) 18
MCL 168.937 passim
MCL 257.601b(3) 21

Rules

MCR 7.302(B)(3) 3
MCR 7.302(B)(5) 3
